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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0810 BN



)

JANET EASTHAM,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Janet Eastham is subject to discipline because she tested positive for a controlled substance and failed to properly document and administer medications to patients.
Procedure


On May 6, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Eastham.  Eastham was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on August 18, 2011.  We held a hearing on April 20, 2012.  Angela S. Marmion represented the Board.  Neither Eastham nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on July 20, 2012, when written arguments were due.
Findings of Fact

1. Eastham was licensed as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) on November 4, 1997.  Eastham’s license was current and active at all times relevant to this case, but lapsed on April 30, 2011.
2. Eastham worked for North Kansas City Hospital (“City Hospital”) on the Medical/Surgical 11th floor Unit.  She was employed there from January 17, 2005 to August 20, 2010, in Kansas City, Missouri.

3. On August 10, 2010, Eastham was asked to submit to a drug test after a patient complained of her smelling like alcohol and acting strangely.  The patient stated that Eastham pulled medication out of her pocket, attempted to give the medication to the patient, and then stated she was sorry that wasn’t his medication.  She put that medication back in her pocket and then gave a different medication to the patient.  A supervising nurse, who observed her acting aloof and unconcerned, asked Eastham to submit to a drug test.  Eastham agreed.  She was suspended pending the outcome of the drug test.
4. Eastham’s drug screen was positive for Darvocet, the trademark name for dextropropoxyphene.
 It is a controlled substance.
  
5. Eastham admitted she did not have a valid prescription for Darvocet, but claimed her mother did.
6. A City Hospital official reviewed Eastham’s charts and reports from the August 10, 2010 shift and found inconsistencies in which Eastham documented giving medications to residents, but the residents did not receive the medications as documented.
7. Eastham also failed to document fluid intake, urine output, vital signs, and patient activity during an entire shift on a kidney transplant patient who was experiencing rejection of a transplant.

8. Eastham failed to document end-of-shift summary reports and fall prevention risk assessments on two other patients, which were standard hospital procedures.
9. Eastham was terminated from City Hospital on August 20, 2010.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Eastham has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 
permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 
his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)
The Board argues that Eastham violated § 195.202.1, which states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Section 324.041 provides:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional registration . . . any licensee . . . that tests positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.

Eastham tested positive for a controlled substance for which she did not have a valid prescription.  Section 324.041 creates a presumption that Eastham unlawfully possessed Darvocet in violation of the drug laws of this state, and she did not rebut it.  We find that Eastham unlawfully possessed Darvocet in violation of § 195.202.1.  Therefore, she is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivisions (5)


The Board alleges that Eastham’s conduct at City Hospitals constituted incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, and dishonesty in her functions as a nurse.  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an 
otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Missouri Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  Eastham’s mistakes occurred on one day.  There is no evidence that Eastham routinely recorded and reported incorrect medical information.  Therefore, we do not find that Eastham was incompetent in her nursing abilities.
Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Eastham recorded that she administered medications to patients that she did not actually dispense.  She also failed to properly observe and record how a kidney patient experiencing rejection complications was reacting.  These actions demonstrated a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention [;]intentional wrongdoing.”
  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we do not typically find cause to discipline for both misconduct and gross negligence, and the Board has not proven Eastham’s intent versus impairment by the drugs.
Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


There is no evidence on the record of Eastham committing fraud, so we do not find that she can be disciplined for fraud.  The Board did not prove that Eastham had an  intent to deceive in regards to misrepresentation in the reports from August 10, 2010.  Eastham is subject to discipline pursuant to § 335.066.2(5) for gross negligence.
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
 

Eastham’s conduct in failing to adequately record when medications were given or observations of the kidney transplant patient experiencing rejection violated the professional trust and confidence placed in her by her colleagues and patients at City Hospital.  She is subject to discipline under §335.066.2(12).
Summary


Eastham is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).

SO ORDERED on August 1, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Darvocet is the trade name for a combination preparation of propoxyphene, napsylate, and acetaminophen.  Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary 472 (32nd ed. 2012).  Propoxyphene is an opiod analgesic structurally related to methadone.  Called also dextropropoxyphene. Id. at 1527.


�Section 195.017.8(1)(b).  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted.


�According to The National Kidney Foundation, the “most important complication that may occur after transplant is rejection of the kidney.” It is important that patients consistently take their medication and be watched for certain complications, such as urine output.  “Patients who reject a kidney may have less urine.”


� HYPERLINK "http://www.kidney.org/atoz/content/kidneytransnewlease.cfm" �http://www.kidney.org/atoz/content/kidneytransnewlease.cfm�; � HYPERLINK "http://health.nytimes.com/health/guides/disease/" �http://health.nytimes.com/health/guides/disease/� transplant-rejection/overview.html


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�� HYPERLINK "https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2006421742&pubNum=4644&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)" \l "co_pp_sp_4644_369" �Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg'n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005)�.


�293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).


�Id. at 435.


	�Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.


�Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing  Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, � HYPERLINK "https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1988014299&pubNum=713&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)" �744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988)�.


�� HYPERLINK "https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1910009138&pubNum=712&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)" \l "co_pp_sp_712_201" �State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910)�.


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).


�Id. at 794.


�� HYPERLINK "https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1943114230&pubNum=713&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)" \l "co_pp_sp_713_1036" �Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943)�.


�� HYPERLINK "https://a.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1989089871&pubNum=713&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Search)" \l "co_pp_sp_713_504" �Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989)�.
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